

No. A-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEOFFREY HAMILTON WOODWARD,
Applicant,

v.

SARAH EDGE WOODWARD,
Respondent.

On Application for Stay
to the Third Circuit Court for
Davidson County, Tennessee

**APPLICATION TO CIRCUIT JUSTICE BRETT KAVANAUGH FOR A STAY
PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF
A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
THIRD CIRCUIT COURT FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
CODY M. AKINS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Applicant

August 15, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF EXHIBITS	vi
APPLICATION FOR STAY.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY	5
I. Geoffrey is likely to succeed on the merits.....	6
A. There is a reasonable probability that this Court will grant certiorari.	7
1. The Court would have jurisdiction to review the trial court’s no-contact order.	7
2. Whether the Due Process Clause prohibits compelled mental health treatment absent compelling circumstances is an important issue.	9
3. There is a conflict among the States over the circumstances under which a family court can mandate mental health treatment for a parent as a condition of contact with their child.	11
B. There is a fair prospect that this Court will reverse the judgment below.	13
II. Geoffrey will be irreparably injured by the loss of contact with his son unless this Court grants a stay.	15
III. The equities favor a stay.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Ry. Express Co. v. Levee</i> , 263 U.S. 19 (1923)	9
<i>Amalgamated Foods Emps. Union Loc. 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968)	8
<i>Beyer v. Beyer</i> , 428 S.W.3d 59 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2013).....	13
<i>C.B. v. J.U.</i> , 798 N.Y.S.2d 707 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)	11
<i>Camacho v. Camacho</i> , 218 Cal. Rptr. 810 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985).....	12
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	7
<i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	10
<i>Grado v. Grado</i> , 356 N.Y.S.2d 85 (N.Y. App. Div. 1974).....	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	6
<i>Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enft.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018)	15
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	7
<i>In re Mahaney</i> , 51 P.3d 776 (Wash. 2002).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Matthews</i> , 161 Cal. Rptr. 879 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980).....	12
<i>Mary Ann P. v. William R.P., Jr.</i> , 475 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1996).....	12

<i>Mary D. v. Watt</i> , 438 S.E.2d 521 (W. Va. 1992).....	12
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023)	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	8
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	14
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	10
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	15, 16
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	10, 13
<i>Union Pac. Ry. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	9, 10
<i>Virginian Ry. v. Mullens</i> , 271 U.S. 220 (1926)	9
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	9
<i>W.S.R. v. Sessions</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 2

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 7

28 U.S.C. § 1651 1

28 U.S.C. § 2101(f) 1

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 23 1

Tenn. R. App. P. 10 5

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Order Implementing Recommendation of Agreed Upon Psychological Evaluator, *Woodward v. Woodward*, No. 21D-825 (Tenn. Circ. Ct. Mar. 7, 2023)..... Exhibit A

Order Denying Stay of March 7 Order, *Woodward v. Woodward*, No. 21D-825 (Tenn. Circ. Ct. Apr. 17, 2023)..... Exhibit B

Order, *Woodward v. Woodward*, No. M2023-00444-COA-R10-CV (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2023)..... Exhibit C

Order, *Woodward v. Woodward*, No. M2023-00444-COA-R10-CV (Tenn. June 5, 2023)..... Exhibit D
